which the same ministry levied a penalty of five million 

(5,000,000frs) Francs as stated by Section 82 of the 

Code on a brewery company, Union des Brasseries du 

Cameroun located in Douala for polluting the air. The 

amount was later tripled to fifteen million (15,000,000 
FRS) Francs when the company refused to stop 

polluting the air. The case before the court was to 

determine whether the fuel oil they dumped on the soil 

could be considered a pollutant. According to the 

Ministry, Union des Brasseries du Cameroun was to be